

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA**

MONDAY ,THE TENTH DAY OF MARCH TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

**:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE T.VINOD KUMAR**

WRIT PETITION NO: 7249 OF 2025

Between:

Syed Massihullah, S/o. Syed Hasmathullah.

Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep by its Principal Secretary, Home Department, Secretariat Buildings, Tank bund, Hyderabad.
2. The Commissioner of Police, Cyberabad Commissionerate.
3. The Station House Officer, Police Station, Balanagar, Cyberabad Commissionerate.
4. M/s. Indian Drugs and Pharmaceuticals Ltd, Moosapet, Hyderabad. Rep., by its General Manager.

Respondent

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate M/s JAKKULA SRIDHAR presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to pass an order(s) or direction(s) more particularly one in nature of Writ of Mandamus in declaring the action of the Official Respondent No.3 in not considering the, Petitioner representation Dt.22/02/2025 and 07/10/2024 in implementing the Police Protection orders Dt. 21/08/2024 passed in I.A. No. 292 of 2024 in O.S. No. 131 of 2024 by the Honorable Addl. Senior Civil Judge, Medchal in implementing the injunction orders Dt. 24/07/2024, till date as illegal, arbitrary and Violation of Article 14 of Constitution of India.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri JAKKULA SRIDHAR Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. The Principal Secretary, Home Department, Secretariat Buildings, Tank bund, State of Telangana, Hyderabad.

2. The Commissioner of Police, Cyberabad Commissionerate.
3. The Station House Officer, Police Station, Balanagar, Cyberabad Commissionerate.
4. The General Manager, M/s. Indian Drugs and Pharmaceuticals Ltd, Moosapet, Hyderabad.

are directed to show cause on or before 31.03.2025 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

The Court made the following: ORDER

Issue notice before admission.

Learned Government Pleader for Home takes notice for respondent Nos.1 to 3 and waives further notice.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take our personal notice to respondent No.4 by RPAD/Speed Post and file proof of service in the Registry.

List the matter after three (03) weeks.

//TRUE COPY//

**SD/- T.TIRUMALA DEVI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, Home Department, Secretariat Buildings, Tank bund, State of Telangana, Hyderabad.
2. The Commissioner of Police, Cyberabad Commissionerate.
3. The Station House Officer, Police Station, Balanagar, Cyberabad Commissionerate.
4. The General Manager, M/s. Indian Drugs and Pharmaceuticals Ltd, Moosapet, Hyderabad. (by RR 1 to 4 RPAD- along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
5. One CC to SRI. JAKKULA SRIDHAR Advocate [OPUC]
6. Two CCs to GP FOR HOME ,High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad. [OUT]
7. One spare copy
SRT

HIGH COURT

TVKJ

DATED:10/03/2025

List the matter after three (03) weeks.



NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.7249 of 2025